

**ARIZONA SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF ARIZONA ex rel.  
RACHEL H. MITCHELL, Maricopa  
County Attorney

Petitioner,

vs.

THE HONORABLE KATHERINE  
COOPER, Judge of the SUPERIOR  
COURT OF THE STATE OF  
ARIZONA, in and for the County of  
MARICOPA,

Respondent Judge,

LONNIE ALLEN BASSETT,

Real Party in Interest.

No. CR-22-0227-PR

No. 1 CA-SA 22-0152

Maricopa County Superior  
Court No. CR2004-005097

**STATE'S SUPPLEMENTAL  
BRIEF**

**RACHEL H. MITCHELL**  
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

Julie A. Done  
Deputy County Attorney  
State Bar Number 024370  
[donej@mcao.maricopa.gov](mailto:donej@mcao.maricopa.gov)

Jessi Wade  
Deputy County Attorney  
State Bar Number 021375  
Firm State Bar Number 00032000  
225 West Madison Street, 4th Floor  
Phoenix, Arizona 85003  
[sp1div@mcao.maricopa.gov](mailto:sp1div@mcao.maricopa.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENTS	
A. Bassett is not entitled to an evidentiary hearing or relief on his Rule 32.1(g) postconviction <i>Miller</i> claim because <i>Miller</i> is not a significant change in the law applicable to his case. ....	2
B. Respondent Judge’s findings and Bassett’s arguments cannot overcome the holding in <i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> . ....	7
C. <i>Valencia</i> is not tenable after <i>Jones</i> .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Jessup v. Shinn</i> , 31 4th 1262 (9th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911, 916 (1997).....	6
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021) .....	1, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) .....	1, 8, 10, 11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	4
<i>State v. Fell</i> , 210 Ariz. 554 (2005).....	5
<i>State v. Gerlaugh</i> , 144 Ariz. 449 (1985).....	12
<i>State v. Gillies</i> , 142 Ariz. 564 (1984).....	13
<i>State v. Greenway</i> , 170 Ariz. 155 (1991) .....	6, 12
<i>State v. Shrum</i> , 220 Ariz. 115 (2009) .....	2
<i>State v. Soto-Fong</i> , 250 Ariz. 1 (2020).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 241 Ariz. 206 (2016).....	1, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 194 Ariz. 310 (1999).....	5
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 253 Ariz. 201 (App. 2022) .....	7
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 159 Ariz. 571 (1989) .....	12
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016).....	10

### Statutes

A.R.S. § 13-701(E)(1).....	6
----------------------------	---

### Rules

Ariz. R. Crim. P. Rule 32.1(g).....	2, 7
